Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2021001 – Richardson Family Limited Partnership

Hearing Date:

February 18, 2021

Supervisor District:
1
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

William Lally, Tiffany & Bosco, PA

Property Owner:

Edwin Lamoreaux, Richardson Family Limited Partnership

Requests:

Variances to the development standards of the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed off-site sign (Billboard) maximum sign face area of
672 square feet where 300 square feet is the maximum permitted
per MCZO Article 1403.3.2.1 and;

2)

Proposed off-site sign (Billboard) maximum height of 70’ where 30’
is the maximum height permitted per MCZO Article 1403.3.2.2 and;

3)

Proposed off-site sign (Billboard) front setback of 0’ where 25’ is the
minimum front setback per MCZO Article 804.4.1

Site Location:

APN 304-54-005Z@ 14760 E. Willis Rd. – Willis Rd. & SR 202, in the
Gilbert area.

Site Size:

Approx. 9.8 acres

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence & Commercial / C-2

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Municipal Comment:

Town of Gilbert - opposition

Findings:

☒ The request fails to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

1976: Historic aerial photographs show construction of the existing single-family residence
occurred between 1961 and 1976. No County permit records exist from that time.

2.

April 23, 1971: According to County records, the subject lot split parcel was created
(MCR# 19710423 DKT 8653 344 1).

3.

December 2020: According to the current deed the current property owner (Richardson
Family Limited Partnership) took position of the property in December 2020 (specific date is
illegible); however, the previous owner was the ELX, LLC and Mr. and Ms. Lamoreaux are
trustees of both entities. The Lamoreaux family appears to have owned the property since
at least December 18, 2009.

4.

June 10, 2020: Board of Supervisors vote 5-0 to approve Z2019137 request for zone change
from Rural-43 to C-2 with no precise Plan of Development (POD).

5.

November 18, 2020: POD request Z2020091 was submitted to Planning and Development.
The POD request is in process at the time of this report.

6.

January 13, 2021: The current variance request was submitted Planning and Development.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
7.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated January 26, 2021.

8.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated January 19, 2021.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
9.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

C-2 / Single-family residence & commercial
Business Park (BP) - Gilbert / Single-family residence
Public Facility/Institutional (PF/I) - Gilbert / Right-of-Way (State Route 202)
RU-43 & General Commercial (GC) - Gilbert / vacant (RU-43) & automobile
sales (GC)
RU-43 / Single-family residence

Site Analysis:
10.

The subject property is parcel 304-54-005Z, which is a rectangular lot of approximately
9.8 acres, zoned C-2, mostly flat with an existing single-family residence (SFR). According
to County Assessor records, the lot split parcel was created on April 23, 1971. Historic aerial
photographs show construction of the SFR occurred between 1961 and 1976. No County
permit records exist from that time and, for the purpose of this variance request, the SFR
is assumed to have been built legally (the SFR is not a subject of this request). Aerial
photographs also show automobile parking/storage on the northeast quarter of the
property beginning in 2019. It appears these automobiles are associated with the
automobile dealership located to the east. This parking use does not appear to be
entitled, as would be necessary because automobile storage is a commercial use that
could, potentially, be provided for by the C-2 zone (MCZO Art. 804.2.) but only with an
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approved POD (MCZO 804.9.6), which has not been established to date. Proposed POD
Z2020091 is currently in process with Planning and Development for the subject property
and it includes the automobile parking use. This variance request is to facilitate the
billboard proposed in that POD, so the POD cannot be approved prior to approval of this
variance. If this variance is denied, the POD cannot include a billboard that exceeds 30
ft. in height, 300 sq. ft. in sign face area, located in the required front setback. The
automobile parking use is a separate issue from the current, billboard-related variance
requests.
11.

The current request comprises 3 variances regarding the proposed billboard: The first
request is for a maximum sign face area of 672 sq. ft. where 300 sq. ft. is the maximum
sign face area allowed (MCZO Art. 1403.3.2.1). The second request is for a maximum
billboard height of 70 ft. where 30 ft. is the maximum height allowed
(MCZO Art. 1403.3.2.2). The third request is for a 0 ft. front (south) setback from the fronting
40 ft. wide ingress/egress easement (i.e. 40 ft. from the south property line) where 25 ft.
(i.e. 65 ft. from the south property line) is the minimum front setback (MCZO Arts. 804.4.1
and 1403.3.2.5).

12.

The east and south property lines coincide with mid-section lines and associated 40 ft.
half-width Future Right of Way (FROW) lies on the south and east property boundaries
(MCZO Art. 1105.1.4). Because Town of Gilbert, General Commercial (GC) designated
property lies to the east, no setback is required in addition to the 40 ft. FROW on the east
side (MCZO Art. 804.4.2). The property to the west is zoned Rural-43 and as a result there
is a 25 ft. required front (south) setback in addition to the 40 ft. FROW and coinciding 40 ft.
ingress/egress, irrigation and utility easement (MCZO Art. 804.4.1). The billboard does not
affect the west (interior side) and rear (north) setbacks.

13.

Staff received an opposition comment letter regarding the current variance from Eva
Cutro, Town of Gilbert Planning Services Manager, dated January 27, 2021. The letter
disputes that there are any peculiar hardships associated with the subject property or
proposed billboard that would appear to justify the requested variances. Furthermore,
the letter states that the subject property is in Gilbert’s Planning Area and Gilbert’s Land
Development Code (LDC) does not allow billboards. Thus, the Town of Gilbert is opposed
to the variance requests.
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2020 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property & Surrounding Properties
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14.

This variance request is for a billboard maximum sign face area of 672 sq. ft. where
300 sq. ft. is the maximum allowed (MCZO Art. 1403.3.2.1), a billboard maximum height of
70 ft. where 30 ft. is the maximum allowed (MCZO Art. 1403.3.2.2) and a front (south)
setback of 0 ft. where 25 ft. is the minimum front setback (MCZO Art. 804.4.1).
Excerpts from Proposed Site Plan
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15.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard

Front Yard Setback (south)
Rear Yard Setback (north)
Side Yard Setback (east)
Side Yard Setback (west)
Maximum Height
Minimum Sign Face Area
Minimum Lot Aera
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

Rural-43
Zoning District
25-feet
25-feet
0-feet
10-feet
30-feet
300-square feet
6,000-square feet
60-feet
60%

Proposed Standard

Percentage

0-feet
25-feet
0-feet
10-feet
70-feet
672-square feet
6,000-square feet
60-feet
60%

100%
0%
0%
0%
233%
224%
0%
0%
0%

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
16.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what are the peculiar
conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the
property.
The Property is ideally located for off-site advertising since it is zoned commercial, the
surrounding area contains a variety of commercial uses including the San Tan Motorplex,
and because it is located in close proximity to major transportation routes including
Lindsay Road and the 202 Freeway. The Property is also within the Gilbert General Plan
for Vertical Development up to 90 feet. However, unlike other similarly situated properties,
the proposed Property inherited many unique obstructions located off the Property that
make meeting the current requirements difficult.

17.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site created with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
As demonstrated by the enclosed exhibits, the Property is faced with a number of
peculiar conditions as it relates to locating an off-site sign on the Property. There are a
number of physical obstructions that include the raised elevation of the freeway
adjacent to the Property; a freeway divider berm with vegetation, ADOT signs over the
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freeway, the large MotorPlex sign, and curvature of the freeway adjacent to the
Property. These obstructions prevent the target viewers along the freeway from safely
viewing the intended messaging. Lack of visibility causes peculiar conditions for the
property owner by limiting the ability of a use by right to exist that would otherwise be
allowed but for the physical impairments.
The actual eastbound and westbound read distances for the 30-foot off-site sign are
shown on Exhibits 4 and 5. These photos were taken after a crane was put on the property
and raised to the allowed height of 30 feet. As demonstrated, the off-site sign is
completely ineffective at this site to the eastbound and westbound traffic because it
cannot be read from any of the eastbound or westbound freeway lanes. This creates an
unnecessary hardship on the Property owner that is unique to this Property. But for the
obstructions explained above, this Property owner could enjoy all the same land use
rights that other similarly situated property owners enjoy.
Since the Freeway lanes are elevated above the Property and the vegetation and berm
exists, a reasonable remedy would be to compensate the height by the same amount.
In this case, the additional 40 feet is warranted for safe viewing of oncoming traffic and
allows the use to perform as intended. The crane was raised to 70 feet to test the
appropriate height at this location. Exhibits 6 and 7 show the crane at 70 feet and is
clearly visible through the obstructions.
As discussed above, the Property is faced with a number of peculiar conditions as it
relates to locating an off-site sign on the Property. The large swath of ADOT right-of-way
pushes the visibility of the sign up to 690’ away, which make a 300 square foot board
impossible to read. In addition, a number of physical obstructions that include the raised
elevation of the freeway adjacent to the Property; a freeway berm on the northern edge
of the freeway, the large curve adjacent to the property, ADOT signs over the freeway
and the MotorPlex sign, and vegetation within the right-of-way adjacent between the
Property. These obstructions serve to prevent the target viewers along the freeway from
safely viewing the intended message. Lack of visibility causes peculiar conditions for the
property owner by limiting the ability of a use by right to exist that would otherwise be
allowed, but for the listed physical impairments.
The actual eastbound and westbound read distances for the 30-foot off-site sign are
shown on Exhibit 3 and 4. The off-site sign is completely ineffective to the eastbound and
westbound traffic because it cannot be read from any of the eastbound or westbound
freeway lanes. This creates an unnecessary hardship on the Property owner that is unique
to this Property. But for the obstructions explained above, this Property owner could enjoy
all the same land use rights that other similarly situated property owners enjoy.
Due to the number of obstructions described above, simply raising the sign height by itself
will not have the desired effect. In addition to increased height, increased sign size is
necessary. Currently the Maricopa County ordinance allows off-site signage up to 300
square feet in size. This size was historically appropriate on rural freeways and arterials in
less populated areas of the county. More recent urbanization of the metro area and the
county has created a conflict between the current code standards and what is
appropriate for easy and safe readability of off-site signage. For example, many Valley
jurisdictions, such as Phoenix, Buckeye, and Glendale all have recently approved and
updated sign codes that allow the industry standard of 672 s.f. or 14’x48’ billboards. Many
of these jurisdictions have adopted the standard 672 s.f. due to industry studies that show
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that this standard size is the most appropriate readable size along freeways for the
viewing audience.
In addition, the State of Arizona decided in 2013 to spend $75 million dollars to build
bigger freeway signs with newer, easier to read fonts. ADOT relied on recommendations
in an ASU study that evaluated the readability of certain freeway signs. See article and
report at Exhibit 10.
It has been demonstrated above that the property is adjacent to a freeway that is
elevated with a large berm in the ADOT right-a-way, all creating a hardship that requires
relief. When evaluating how a peculiar condition can create a hardship, determining
how the public safety is being served should be included. The current county code limit
on size is a hardship as it relates to the comparable boards that exist in the area. If the
traveling motorists are accustomed to a certain size of sign that exists in all other adjoining
jurisdictions, a sign on the subject site that is less than half the normal size can create a
hazard to drivers who are accustomed to a certain size sign. The ASU study above proves
that freeway signs should be designed to be as legible as possible.
18.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
The requested variance of a 40 feet height increase is consistent with the intent of the
Zoning Ordinance because the end result will be that the off-site sign will be safely read
by passing traffic at a height above the visible surface which would be the same as if the
adjoining properties were equal in elevation, with an unobstructed view. If the general
intent of the code is to limit the height of the sign to 30 feet for the targeted audience,
then the varied height would be consistent with or less than the heights proposed in this
request.
Allowing increased size of the sign provides a safer message within an area where
motorists are accustomed the larger standard sizes. The general intent of the zoning
ordinance is to protect the public at large.

19.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permits or as-built permits currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed,
please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance requests are not related to a specific
development proposal.
The Applicant is working with the County on the Plan of Development process (Z2020091)
concurrently with this variance request. If the variance is approved, the Applicant will
amend the current Plan of Development and move forward with permits for the billboard
within 120 days.
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Findings:
20.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:

21.



The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing the
property because, although there may be obstacles to the potential visibility from
SR 202 of a billboard located on the subject property and built to the C-2
development standards, those conditions were characteristics of the subject property
at the time of the zone change from RU-43 to C-2, in June 2020. There are many other
possibilities for the development of the property under the C-2 zone that would be
compatible with existing utilities and development in the vicinity.



The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the
applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the
development of the property because there are development alternatives available
to the property, such as developing the property for any of the uses allowed in the
C-2 zone (assuming adequate utility provision for those uses exists on the subject
property). Thus, the requested variances are not warranted in order to allow
development of the property.



The applicant has failed to demonstrate the peculiar condition / physical hardship is
not self-created in the line of title in that the property conditions such as distance from
SR 202, relatively low elevation compared to the SR 202, and the obstacles to visibility
of the proposed billboard cited by the applicant were in existence at the time of the
zone change from RU-43 to C-2. There are development alternatives available to the
subject property under the C-2 zone. The fact that the applicant desires a billboard
that can be viewed from SR 202 is a self-created hardship. Thus, the requested
variances are not warranted.



The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the general intent and purpose of the
MCZO will be preserved with the variances in that the increased billboard height, face
area and location in the required (front) setback would result in a billboard that
imposes a greater visual impact to the existing rural and residentially zoned and
developed properties to the west and north of the subject property than a billboard
constructed to the base zone development standards would impose. Furthermore, it
is not the intent of the MCZO to necessarily facilitate billboard advertisement to
roadways such as SR 202 from C-2 and C-3 designated properties. Thus, the requested
variances are not warranted.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
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In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) Variance approval establishes a maximum sign face area of 672 square feet for a
billboard on APN 304-54-005Z.
b) Variance approval establishes a maximum height of 70 feet for a billboard on
APN 304-54-005Z.
c) Variance approval establishes a 40’ (south) setback line from the south property line,
(0 ft. from the north edge of the 40 ft. wide ingress/egress, utility and irrigation
easement [DKT 8195 pg. 361], and coinciding 40 ft. FROW) for a billboard on
APN 304-54-005Z.
Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Sean Watkins, Planner
Darren V. Gérard, AICP, Planning Services Supervisor

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (8 pages)
Site Plan (2 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
Town of Gilbert Comments (1 page)
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MARICOPA COUNTY
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Legal Description
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Applicant
Jacob Zonn for Becker Boards

602 .6 16.5031
jzonn @becke rboards.com
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Parcel Primary:

14760 E WILLIS Rd
GILBERT AZ 85297

BA2021001

304 -54 -005Z

Gross Acres: 9.79 approx.
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Supervisor District No. 1
VARIANCE FOR INCREASED HEIGHT AND SIZE OF OFF-SITE SIGN.

Maricopa County P lanning & Development - Phoenix, AZ

/

202 & Lindsay
Variance for Height and Size of Off-site Signage

2,500 ft east of the NEC of 202 and Lindsay Rd
Maricopa County
BOA Submittal – January 13, 2021

Applicant Name:

William E. Lally, Esq.
2525 E. Camelback Road
Seventh Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85016
602.255.6000
wel@tblaw.com
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Summary of Request:
The applicant requests two (2) separate variances for an allowed off-site sign located on
commercially zoned land in unincorporated Maricopa County to remedy the existing hardships.
The first request is to increase the overall height from 30 feet to 70 feet. The second request is
to increase the size of the sign faces from 300 square feet to the industry standard 672 square
feet.
This variance request will remedy the peculiar condition caused by the Property’s height being
lower than that of the 202 Freeway, the distance between the Property and travel lanes, a large
berm and landscaping within the southern portion of the ADOT right of way, onsite signage,
and curvature of the freeway right at the point of the Property. The Property allows a sign by
right, but the sign would not be safely read by passing traffic at 30’ and at 300 square feet. The
allowed Sign on the Property will be severely obstructed from the targeted audience, which for
the off-site sign is traffic traveling along the adjacent freeway.
The obstructions include the raised elevation of the freeway which is situated approximately 10
feet above the grade of the Property; a tall freeway berm divider with vegetation between the
freeway and the Property, a large onsite Motorplex sign and ADOT freeway signs, and a curve
of the freeway adjacent to the Property. At 30 feet, the sign would be obstructed to drivers
traveling east and west bound along the 202 freeway as you can see in Exhibits 4 and 5. Exhibit
3 also shows the location of the obstructions.
The sign needs to be visible to the intended audience in order for the sign to be safely read. In
order to achieve this goal, the applicant is in need of relief from the standards set forth in the
Zoning Ordinance. The proposed variance is similar in height, size and design as the other
existing signs along freeways in Maricopa County. Our proposed changes bring the sign into
greater compatibility with industry standards that most local jurisdictions have adopted in
Maricopa County.
Description of Property
The property is located just east of the intersection of the Loop 202 and Lindsay Road and is
identified as Maricopa Assessor Parcel Number 304-54-005Z (the “Property”). The Property is
9.79 acres in size and has an address of 14760 E Willis Rd. Please see Exhibits 1 and 2 for aerial
imagery of the Property. The Property is located within unincorporated Maricopa County (the
“County”) and is zoned as C-2. The property is located directly adjacent to the 202 Freeway and
approximately 350-feet to the travel lanes. The Property is also adjacent to the regional San
Tan MotorPlex and is used by the MotorPlex. The Property is also within the Gilbert General
Plan for Vertical Development up to 90 feet and is surrounded by Industrial and Commerce land
use designations. Please see Exhibits 8 and 9 for General Plan.
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Variance Test
Both proposed variances meet the statutory variance test which states that “The Board of
Adjustment may allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance when, owing to peculiar
conditions, a strict interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship, if in granting such
variance the general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.” ARS 11807.B.2 The three part test is defined below.
Variance #1 – To request additional height from 30 feet to 70 feet
1. Explain why you wish to use the property without meeting the present requirements.
The Property is ideally located for off-site advertising since it is zoned commercial, the
surrounding area contains a variety of commercial uses including the San Tan Motorplex, and
because it is located in close proximity to major transportation routes including Lindsay Road
and the 202 Freeway. The Property is also within the Gilbert General Plan for Vertical
Development up to 90 feet. However, unlike other similarly situated properties, the proposed
Property inherited many unique obstructions located off the Property that make meeting the
current requirements difficult.
2. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your property in regard to the following
areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, location, washes, vegetation,
and easements, etc. and how the conditions result in an unnecessary hardship.
As demonstrated by the enclosed exhibits, the Property is faced with a number of peculiar
conditions as it relates to locating an off-site sign on the Property. There are a number of
physical obstructions that include the raised elevation of the freeway adjacent to the Property;
a freeway divider berm with vegetation, ADOT signs over the freeway, the large MotorPlex sign,
and curvature of the freeway adjacent to the Property. These obstructions prevent the target
viewers along the freeway from safely viewing the intended messaging. Lack of visibility causes
peculiar conditions for the property owner by limiting the ability of a use by right to exist that
would otherwise be allowed but for the physical impairments.
The actual eastbound and westbound read distances for the 30-foot off-site sign are shown on
Exhibits 4 and 5. These photos were taken after a crane was put on the property and raised to
the allowed height of 30 feet. As demonstrated, the off-site sign is completely ineffective at this
site to the eastbound and westbound traffic because it cannot be read from any of the
eastbound or westbound freeway lanes. This creates an unnecessary hardship on the Property
owner that is unique to this Property. But for the obstructions explained above, this Property
owner could enjoy all the same land use rights that other similarly situated property owners
enjoy.
Since the Freeway lanes are elevated above the Property and the vegetation and berm exists, a
reasonable remedy would be to compensate the height by the same amount. In this case, the
4

additional 40 feet is warranted for safe viewing of oncoming traffic and allows the use to
perform as intended. The crane was raised to 70 feet to test the appropriate height at this
location. Exhibits 6 and 7 show the crane at 70 feet and is clearly visible through the
obstructions.
3. Explain how the granting of a variance would not result in an adverse impact to the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance.
The requested variance of a 40 feet height increase is consistent with the intent of the Zoning
Ordinance because the end result will be that the off-site sign will be safely read by passing
traffic at a height above the visible surface which would be the same as if the adjoining
properties were equal in elevation, with an unobstructed view. If the general intent of the code
is to limit the height of the sign to 30 feet for the targeted audience, then the varied height
would be consistent with or less than the heights proposed in this request.
Variance #2 – To request additional size from 300 square feet to 672 square feet.
1. Explain why you wish to use the property without meeting the present
requirements.
As explained above, the Property is ideally located for off-site advertising since it is zoned
commercial, the surrounding area contains a variety of commercial and auto uses, and because
it is located in close proximity to major transportation routes including Lindsay Rd and the 202
Freeway. However, unlike other similarly situated properties, the proposed Property inherited
many unique obstructions located off the Property that make meeting the current
requirements difficult.
2. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your property in regard to the
following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, location, washes,
vegetation, and easements, etc. and how the conditions result in an unnecessary
hardship.
As discussed above, the Property is faced with a number of peculiar conditions as it relates to
locating an off-site sign on the Property. The large swath of ADOT right-of-way pushes the
visibility of the sign up to 690’ away, which make a 300 square foot board impossible to read. In
addition, a number of physical obstructions that include the raised elevation of the freeway
adjacent to the Property; a freeway berm on the northern edge of the freeway, the large curve
adjacent to the property, ADOT signs over the freeway and the MotorPlex sign, and vegetation
within the right-of-way adjacent between the Property. These obstructions serve to prevent the
target viewers along the freeway from safely viewing the intended message. Lack of visibility
causes peculiar conditions for the property owner by limiting the ability of a use by right to exist
that would otherwise be allowed, but for the the listed physical impairments.
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The actual eastbound and westbound read distances for the 30-foot off-site sign are shown on
Exhibit 3 and 4. The off-site sign is completely ineffective to the eastbound and westbound
traffic because it cannot be read from any of the eastbound or westbound freeway lanes. This
creates an unnecessary hardship on the Property owner that is unique to this Property. But for
the obstructions explained above, this Property owner could enjoy all the same land use rights
that other similarly situated property owners enjoy.
Due to the number of obstructions described above, simply raising the sign height by itself will
not have the desired effect. In addition to increased height, increased sign size is necessary.
Currently the Maricopa County ordinance allows off-site signage up to 300 square feet in size.
This size was historically appropriate on rural freeways and arterials in less populated areas of
the county. More recent urbanization of the metro area and the county has created a conflict
between the current code standards and what is appropriate for easy and safe readability of
off-site signage. For example, many Valley jurisdictions, such as Phoenix, Buckeye, and
Glendale all have recently approved and updated sign codes that allow the industry standard of
672 s.f. or 14’x48’ billboards. Many of these jurisdictions have adopted the standard 672 s.f.
due to industry studies that show that this standard size is the most appropriate readable size
along freeways for the viewing audience.
In addition, the State of Arizona decided in 2013 to spend $75 million dollars to build bigger
freeway signs with newer, easier to read fonts. ADOT relied on recommendations in an ASU
study that evaluated the readability of certain freeway signs. See article and report at Exhibit
10.
It has been demonstrated above that the property is adjacent to a freeway that is elevated with
a large berm in the ADOT right-a-way, all creating a hardship that requires relief. When
evaluating how a peculiar condition can create a hardship, determining how the public safety is
being served should be included. The current county code limit on size is a hardship as it
relates to the comparable boards that exist in the area. If the traveling motorists are
accustomed to a certain size of sign that exists in all other adjoining jurisdictions, a sign on the
subject site that is less than half the normal size can create a hazard to drivers who are
accustomed to a certain size sign. The ASU study above proves that freeway signs should be
designed to be as legible as possible.
3. Explain how the granting of a variance would not result in an adverse impact to
the general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance.
Allowing increased size of the sign provides a safer message within an area where motorists are
accustomed the larger standard sizes. The general intent of the zoning ordinance is to protect
the public at large.
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Conclusion
In conclusion, it is important to note that all the physical obstacles described above were not
created by the Property owner but were created by the freeway construction that benefits all
residents. However, when a public benefit proves to place a burden on a private landowner at
no fault of theirs, variations to the code to allow the landowner’s land use rights to again be
equal to any other similarly situated landowner. In particular with this case, the variations help
to provide a safer structure to the viewing public that is not only consistent with many
previously approved cases in Maricopa County, but consistent with the standards adopted by
most local jurisdictions.
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Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Larry Morden, P.E., LEED AP
Planning & Development
501 North 44th Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
Phone: (602) 372-0291
Fax: (602) 506-3282
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
Larry.morden@maricopa.gov

Date:

January 26, 2021

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Sean Watkins, Planner,
Planning & Development Services

From:

Larry Morden, P.E., LEED AP, Engineering Supervisor,
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2021001 – Non-residential Variance
Billboard height and size – E1 Memo

Job Site Address:

14760 E Willis Road

APN(s):

304-54-005Z

Drainage has no position on the proposed variances for billboard sign height or size.
The Flood Control District of Maricopa County has no objections or requirements;
the subject parcel is not located within a regulated floodplain.
MCDOT has no objections to the requested variance.
Should the Board of Adjustment find favorable approval for the applicants request, a
Drainage Clearance will need to be obtained prior to issuance of a building permit(s).
It should be noted that several other Maricopa County agencies must review this
project. Final approval for the variance rests with the Maricopa County Board of
Adjustment.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these
comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

January 19, 2021

TO :

Sean Watkins, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Variance for off-site sign. BA2021001

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for Variance for off-site sign at APS # 304-54-005Z.
According to the documents submitted, Town of Gilbert will provide potable water and
sanitary sewer services. ATC for water and sewer are required prior to any construction
permits approvals if applicable.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on January 19, 2021.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

